Electronically Filed Filing Date: 12/23/2024 01:23:15 PM EST



733 10th Street NW | 10th Floor | Washington, D.C. 20001 P: 202-640-5858 | F: 202-640-5859 | soundexchange.com

December 20, 2024

VIA eCRB

Copyright Royalty Board Library of Congress James Madison Memorial Building 101 Independence Ave., SE Washington, D.C. 20559-6000

Re: Notice of Intent to Midwest Communications, Inc. for CY 2021, 2022 and 2023

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R § 380.6(c)¹, SoundExchange, as the sole collective designated by the Copyright Royalty Board (hereinafter, "the Board") to collect and distribute the statutory royalties paid by Commercial Webcasters under 37 C.F.R. § 380.2(a), hereby notifies the Board of its intent to audit the licensee Midwest Communications, Inc.

Pursuant to applicable regulations, SoundExchange intends to audit Midwest Communications, Inc. for the years 2021, 2022, and 2023. See 37 C.F.R. § 380.6(b).

The audit shall be conducted by Lawrence Offsey, a Certified Public Accountant, of Hexagon Associates.

A copy of this Notice of Intent to Audit is being served contemporaneously upon Midwest Communications, Inc.

Sincerely,

Katie Beiter

Sr. Manager, Licensing & Enforcement

o/b/o Brad Prendergast

Assistant General Counsel, Licensing & Enforcement

cc: Paul Rahmlow, Chief Financial Officer, Midwest Communications, Inc. Megan Austin, Corporate Controller, Midwest Communications, Inc.

¹ Citations are to the regulations in effect for the period of the audit.